Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
Plea: 1 Guilty Not Guilty [OJ No Contest
Finding on No Contest L] Guilty [J  Not Guilty
Assignment:”
1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.
Jury Demand Filed,
ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR
3 Bond Forfeited
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $
Trial By: (1 Court Jury Defendant Found:
Guilty 1 Not Guilty
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea
(1 Guilty Not Guilty and found

_ No Contest and found

Fing § and costs
(% . )
Jail

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

ENTRY -~ FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
[ NoPlea [O NotGuilty
Preliminary Hearing: 1 Held ] Waived

L1 Defendant Indicted by the
(1 The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attorney;

Address:

Telephone No.:

SSN Redacted 3 p(

CaseNo@lfcm&cT'?f

LARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
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L SPRINGFIELD , ORIO ,l

THE STATE OF OHIO

V8.

EMILY JEAN EVERHART

1523 Kenton St.
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: 1/13/1997

W/F - 501/170 - BLN/BRO

CHARGE: Contributing To Unruliness Or
Delinquency Of A Child

In violation of Section 2919.24(B)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor o
Six (6) Months and/or e
$1,000.00 Fine 7
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Date of Arrest: 11/6/2025 9:43:00PM

Date of Arraignment: 11/7/2025 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:



Criminal Complaint
THE STATE OF OHIO
CLARK COUNTY

Defendant:

EMILY JEAN EVERHART
1523 Kenton St.
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: January 13, 1997

SS:

W/F - 501/170 - BLN/BRO
Criminal Charge

- COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL

Clark County Municipal Court
- 50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502
“(937) 328-3725

' .« For Court Use Onl
Victim: s ' N i
State Of Ohio
Location of Occurrence:

-- e Court Caseff -CR - -
1523 Kenton St . BCI&I ITN Number:

Contributing To Unruliness Or Delmquency OfA Ck:ld

Complaint By Individual:
Before me, a Notary Public for

County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER G M]

| Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD000048782

the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark

CFFORD who being duly sworn states that on or about

November 06, 2025, one EMILY EVERHART In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: [recklessly]
aid, abet, induce, cause, encourage, or contribute to a child or a ward of the juvenile court becommg an unruly child or a

delinquent child.
TO WIT:

The Defendant, Emily Everhart, knowingly transported a missing juvenile to a residence to fight another adult.
| In violation of Section 2919.24(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

—_

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

Court Date: 11/7/2025 10:30:00A
Defendant Placed in Jail

CODY MCFALL

Notary Public

State of Ohio,
My Comm. Expires
February 18, 2030

M FlCourt Copy

Cnmplainant: Officer G Mefford

Sworn to and subscribed before me by.the
C:}mp!afnmz_t on November 06, 2025

D 4977

Public/Authorized Peace
Ofﬁcer!CI'erk of Court

ODefendant Copy LReturn Copy LExtra Copy

Not
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SSN Redacted

Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
Plea: Guilty Not Guilty [J ‘No Contest '
Finding on No Contest (1 Guilty 0  Not Guilty
Assignment: | Case No. -&-f%é:ﬁ.?.g.u
1.
2.
3.
i CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
3. | | .
, o \JM\
- SPRINGFIELD , OHIO
Waiver to Trial Time Filed. \\b
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.
Jury Demand Filed.
ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR > | THE STATE OF OHIO
| $ ‘ Bond Forfeited | | Vs,
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $ | . o .
Trial By: [ Court Jury . Defendant Found: EMILY J]:?;?E EVERHART
1 Guilty [ Not-Guilty enton St,
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea | Sprmgﬁeld, OH 45505-
Guilty [ Not Guilty and found DOB: 1/13/1997
[ No Contest and found '- |
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: W/ - 5_0 1/170 - BLN/BRO
Fine $ - and costs : -
8 ) CHARGE: Obstructing Official Business
Jail
| | In violation of Section 2921.31(A) of the Ohio
— ' _ Revised Code.
ENTRY - FELONY "
Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: : PENALTY:
[1 NoPl [0 Not Guil
o _ ot Gufty _ Second Degree Misdemeanor 3 . ™o
PrellmmﬂryJHeanng_ 1 Held Waived Ninety (90) Days o dor i £.ry
¢ - axdef i
- $750.00 Fine - et e S
/ S-S T
- 5o~ =
' ] .
Defendant Indicted by the {E % ~= g
The Court Binds Defendant to the E-'_' - Y
Clark County Grand Jury. e | ; <. W
' Judge | — |
' . Date of Arrest: 11/6/2025 9:43:00PM
Notice of Appeal Filed :
Date of Arraignment: 11/7/2025 10:30:00AM
Attorney:
Addrece: Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
| Telephone No.: Amount:
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.C_—_r iminal Com_p’a’nt e Lo e e L ld.'Clark County Munieipfa"l Court

- THE STATE OF OHIO .. IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL - .+ . 50EastColumbia Street.

CLARK COUNTY ;. = - Bt _ COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO | .. Sprmgﬁad Ohio 45502 - -

H

J___{____Defendant S " e
| EMILY JEAN EVERHART T me_ S .,_Ff"'?'.*?”” USFJO"‘J’

_Sprmgfleld OH 45505- c . state of Oh'“ | B R A

| 1523 Kenten st. .. - |Court Case# - CR-

.Wfr5-50-1}*-1-70*-BLNst0 e | e .  |BCI&I TN Number: - -
*Cnmmal Charge o e L Law Enfereement Case Numher 25 SPD000048782

Obstmctm g 0_[)" cml B usin ess

-
w

.Cemplarnt By Indrwdual S e ,' T "4:“”_"{' S I T
.. . Before me, a Notary Publlc fnr the State of Ohle a Peaee Ofﬁeer autherlzed to- adrmmster eaths or Clerk of the Clark
Cnunty Munlclpal Ceurt of Sprmgﬁeld ‘Ohio came OFFICER G M_;FFORD whe belng duly swern states that on or abeut

.....

| without. prmlege to de SO and w1th purpose to prevent ebstruct or delay the performance by a pubhe eﬁielal of any~
authorized act within the public official's official eapaelty, do any act that hampers or. unpedes a publlc efﬁCIal n the

| perfermanee ef the publle ofﬁelal's lawflﬂ dutles ST S
TOWIT: -~ = . . 0 T e e et e
The Defendant Enuly Everhart eon51stently 1nterupted Ofﬁeers 1nvest1gatmg a mlssmg person eemplamt by refusmg to let
wﬂlmg subjeets speak wrth 0f 1Cers’ abeut the matter. ~ *. & R '

| In vrnlatlnn ef Seetlnn 2921 31(A) ef the Ohle Revrsed Cede. o

.
¥ .

-l

 PENALTY: A Y ' .
RN v - CODYMCFALL N — .' - .~
ﬁ?nftym:g%?géiﬁsbﬂﬁgﬂea”m S % NotyPublc - - Complainant: Officer G Mefford
S S ot ohio . romprainapy . Lrieer 5 veto
$750 OU Flne - = A My Comm. Expires
s ) Februar?w 1030

£

~. Sworn to nnd subseﬂbed befnre me by rhe
C‘nmp!nmnnt o Nnvemher 06,2025 N

LT . . e o
L g ' P o - ! .

~

e { ST : Officer/Clerk of Court
ST o Court Copy

Court DatE' 111‘7[2025 10 30 UOAM S . BCourt C UDefendant Cnpy DRet:nrn Copy. ElExtra Cnpy
Defendant Placed-in Jall e T L S T S AR

B S . _ . . & - ' .Nofary Public/Authorized Peace -




SSN Redacted 50

Case No. :9“{(‘/7?’63';{75’

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO B<\0N\

Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
ea: Guilty (1 NotGuilty [ No Contest
Finding on No Contest O Guilty Not Guilty
Asstgnment:
1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8. 3
Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.
Jury Demand Filed.
ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR
3 Bond Forfeited
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $
Trial By: Court Jury [0 Defendant Found:

Guilty [ Not Guilty

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

(1 Guilty [ Not Guilty and found

- No Contest and found

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fing $ and costs

($ )
Jail

ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered;
NoPlea [ Not Guilty

Preliminary Hearing: | Held ] Waived

Defendant Indicted by the
The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.,

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed q

Attorney:

Address:

Telephone No.:

\T\f\
THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

EMILY JEAN EVERHART

1523 Kenton St.
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: 1/13/1997

W/F - 501/170 - BLN/BRO

CHARGE: Resisting Arrest

In violation of Section 2921.33(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

PENALTY:
o : ™o
Second Degree Misdemeanor =< = ; ﬂ
Ninety (90) Days and/or 2 S _
$750.00 Fine =SS 3
Y2~
i o E X
- —=
m S5 o I
. =
= o
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Date of Arrest: 11/6/2025 9:43:00PM

Date of Arraignment: 11/7/2025 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:



-C”m’na’ Complaint Clark County Municipal Court
THE STATE OF OHIO SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY ¥ COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502

‘ (937) 328-3725

Defendant:

EMILY JEAN EVERHART Victim. For Court Use Only

1523 Kenton St. .

Springfield, OH 45505- State of Ohio

DOB: January 13, 1997 Location of Occurrence:

Court Casef -CR - -
1523 Kenton St
W/F - 501/170 - BLN/BRO BCI&I ITN Number:
| Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD000048§782

Criminal Charge

Resisting Arrest

Complaint By Individual:
Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER G MEFFORD who being duly sworn states that on or about

November 06, 2025, one EMILY EVERHART In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
recklessly or by force, resist or interfere with a lawful arrest of the person or another.

TO WIT.:
The Defendant, Emily Everhart, pulled away from Officers while being taken into custody, and had to be taken to the

grounfid to effect arrest.

In violation of Section 2921.33(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

/

CODY MCFALL
PENALTY: | Notary Public 7o
Second Degree Misdemeanor State of Ohio Complainant: Officer G Mefford

My Comm. Expires

Ninety (90) Days and/or
February 18, 2030

$750.00 Fine _
Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on November 06, 2025
. _
./7 /';P"
Notary Public/Authorized Peace
| lj/ Officer/Clerk of Court
Court Date: 11/7/2025 10:30:00AM Court Copy  UDefendant Copy LReturn Copy HExtra Copy

Defendant Placed in Jail




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

]ilim E ART E 'l J Race:{Gender:|Heighty Weight] Hair: | Eyes: |Build: Case Number:
RH , LINLY Jéan W |[F  |501 |170 |BLN|BRO| Meofiv+) | 25-SPD000048782
D.O.B. Age at time of offense: | cen. | eB14: BCl#: ITN#:
01/13/1997 | 28 Years 9 Months 702490XD3 | J105021
Address: Phone: P.O.B. (City & State):
1523 Kenton St. Springfield, OH 45505- 937-346-6227 |Springfield, OH
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation: [] Yes 1fyes, P.0.'s Name
Springfield Police Division 11/6/2025 9:43:00PM On Parole: [ no
esaticnaf Qccumence Township or County: Driver's License #: Driver's License State
1523 Kenton St Clark County OH
Employment: Employment Address: Employment Phone:
Taco Bell E. Main 8t. , OH
Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model: Vehicle Style:
Vehicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:
Affiant: Transporting Officers: Baci_ge/Unit #: B
Officer G Mefford
rRr . R AR, CoaNg g On Y & G ARGE( AT TIME OEARREST JCODFNUMRER S FENALTYAGE L9 20 07 T8

RESISTING ARREST 2921 33(A) M2
The Defendant, Emily Everhart, pulled away from Officers while being taken into custody, and had fo be taken to the grounfid to
effect arrest.
OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS - 2921.31(A) - M2
The Defendant, Emily Everhart, consistently interupted Officers investigating a missing person complaint by refusing to let willing
subjects speak with Officers about the matter.
CONTRIBUTING TO UNRULINESS OR DELINQUENCY OF A CHILD - 2919.24(B)(1) - M1
The Defendant, Emily Everhart, knowingly transported a missing juvenile to a residence to fight another adult.
Treated by; [ Refused |Transferred to [J Squad |Hospital: [J Community Doctor;
D Squad D Hospital HDSpitﬂl b}’: D P.O.V. D Mercy Other
Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:
D Intoxicated

Arrestee: S}itk Treated by: [1 Refused |Transferred to ﬂquad Hospital: [] Community Daoctor:
[1na Injured [1Squad E/Hnspim Hospital by: [ r.0.v. [ niercy Ei/mher _S R MC

Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated HL"'I- o/ ﬁbfq_s"pr 7}
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Victim: [ siek
NA D Injured

Arrested Juvenile [ Piaced in DH [] Released to Parent Parents [] By Arresting Officer [] By Dispatcher Date Notified:
Disposition: [1 Taken to HQ Other Notified: [ By Transfer Officer [ ] By DH Personnel [] Other

Witnesses:

Officer C Fisher | Spd , OH - - 937-324-768b

Sgt L Harris Spd , OH — 937-324-7685
Officer G Mefford Spd , OH - 937-324-7685
Officer C Schmidt Spd , OH - 037-324-7685
Officer E Taylor Spd , OH - 937-324-7685

Crash O Was OH1 [ Yes |Arrestee have [ Yes |Did Affiant O Yes |If not, who Vehicle [J Yes
oceur? E,I:in completed? A No |insurance? E/Nn witness driving? [] No |witnessed driving? searched? [E-%o
Vehicle [1 ™MP | If no one witnessed driving, how is exact m DU Impaired Driver [] Yes
Disposition: []] rto |time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared?  [J%a [J No
Vehicle held [J Yes | Arrestee make [Oves | Did Arrestee make mﬂ* . [] Written Statement [ verbal Written summaries of [ Yes
for prints? E'/Nu admission of guilt? [, | Statement? [ No E/Tapegyiu Statement [ Other statements prepared? Eﬁu
Arrestee identifi edlﬂ”ﬁﬂ - [] Photo Array  [[] Arfiant Witnessed Crime Photos of Yes (Photos taken h}' Scene processed[] Yes {Physical evidence [] Yes
by Witness? [ No [ Line-Up M At Sceae [] Taken back to Seene | scene/victim? [ No /'11' pﬂn for prints? No |at scene? AN
Property Receipt Copy of receipt or [ Yes ['Na

#: inventory attached? [ Ne - If no, list property:

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifi§] Yes - If yes, please specify []Lab Request Attached
tests conducted in cnnnectiun wijth this case? No

Si gnature of Officer(s): V1 1 L ' Signature Bnnk-l: Book-In Date/Time:

Date Printed: 11/6/2025



Clark County Municipal Court

50 E-}ast Columb_ia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:
+ 25-5PD0000B48782
The State of Ohio s Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Officer G Mefford , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Emily Jean Everhart, committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On 11/6/25 at 2000 hours, Officers were dispatched to 15623 Kenton St reference a missing juvenile
refusing to leave the residence.

Officers met with Jasmine Fudge who advised that her son, Deshaun Taylor, had been missing for
approximately 2 weeks and she has had no contact with him. Ms. Fudge had seen a video going viral
today showing her son getting out of a red Dodge Dodge Journey owned by Emily Everhart, who also
appeared in video. In the video, Ms. Everhart could be heard telling Deshaun to "beat that bitch's ass."
Upon seeing the video, Ms. Fudge did some follow up work of her own and found that Ms. Everhart
lived at 1523 Kenton St. Once Ms. Fudge arrived, she observed her son in the upstairs window. Ms.
Fudge knocked and got an answer from Ms. Everhart and several other juveniles. Ms Fudge advised
that Ms. Everhart made some choice words and then shut the door and turned the lights off before
Officers arrived.

Once on sceneg, Officers Fisher and Mefford spoke with Ms. Fudge and made contact with Ms.
Everhart. Ms. Everhart was immediately uncooperative and refused to allow Officers to speak with her
or anyone else inside. One of the juveniles in the home, was Mickalah Parker, was willing to speak with
Officers to provide more info about Deshaun's whereabouts. While speaking with Mickalah, Emily
began pulling on Mickalah refusing to allow her to speak with Officers. Emily was warned that Mickalah
was a willing participant, at which time Emily slammed the door and began hurling insults. Mickalah
attempted to open the door several times to speak further but Emily blocked the door. Emily was
advised at that time, while hiding behind the window of her living room, that warrants for obstructing
would be filed. No identifying info could be gathered for Mickalah as she was not allowed to speak with
Officers, and following the incident, ran away from the scene.

While viewing the video and advising Ms. Fudge that Officers did not have permission to search the
residence, a family member of Ms. Everhart showed up to pick up her kids. Ms. Everhart exited the
residence and was apprehended. Once grabbed by Officers, Ms. Everhart pulled away to evade arrest,
and was taken to the ground by Officer Mefford. Once in custody and being transported to the jail, she
complained of head pain and to be evaluated by medics.

Emily was then transported to Springfield Regional Medical Center where she was evaluated and
discharged. Ms. Everhart was then taken to the Clark County Jail where she was held on charges of
Obstruction, Resisting Arrest, and Contributing to the Delinquency of a Minor.

Defendant:
Emily Jean Everhart

Printed on: 11/6/2025 Page Number:; 1



Further Affiant Sayeth Not. CODY MCFALL

Notary Public Affiant Signature
State of Ohio - "

My Comm, Expires ) : §P p

February 18, 2030 Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Affgnt on 11/6/2025
73 6/-"'

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Printed on: 11/6/2025 Page Number; 2




Law Enforcement Case Number:

25-SPD000048782

Witness List

11/6/2025

Name Address HnmePhune Witnss Stmt
FISHER, Officer C Spd , , OH - 937-324-7685
MEFFORD, Officer G Spd,, OH - 937-324-7685
SCHMIDT, Officer C Spd , , OH - 937-324-7685
HARRIS, Sgt L Spd , , OH - 937-324-7685
TAYLOR, Officer E Spd , , OH - 937-324-7685
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